

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-1355 Version: 1 Name: Wadsworth Road in Downtown Wadsworth;

Widening and Reconstruction: Canadian Pacific

Railway Agreement and Appropriation

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/30/2011 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 1/17/2012

Title: Joint resolution authorizing an agreement between Lake County and the SOO Line Railroad Company

(d/b/a Canadian Pacific Railway) for the widening, reconstruction and maintenance of the roadway crossing for the Wadsworth Road improvement, from the Des Plaines River to 800 feet west of Northwoods Road, and appropriating \$420,000 of Matching Tax funds and designated as Section 01-

00033-10-ES.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 11-1355 Wadsworth Rd at Downtown Wadsworth Railroad Agreement Attachment.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/17/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
1/11/2012	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
1/11/2012	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing an agreement between Lake County and the SOO Line Railroad Company (d/b/a Canadian Pacific Railway) for the widening, reconstruction and maintenance of the roadway crossing for the Wadsworth Road improvement, from the Des Plaines River to 800 feet west of Northwoods Road, and appropriating \$420,000 of Matching Tax funds and designated as Section 01-00033-10-ES.

- Wadsworth Road in Downtown Wadsworth; Widening and Reconstruction: Canadian Pacific Railway Agreement and Appropriation.
- Wadsworth Road will be widened from the Des Plaines River eastward to east of the entrance of St. Patrick's Church.
- SOO Line Railroad is the owner of the Canadian Pacific Railway that crosses Wadsworth Road in downtown Wadsworth.
- In order to accommodate the reconstruction and maintenance of the roadway crossing at Wadsworth Road, an agreement is needed.
- This resolution authorizes the execution of an agreement with Canadian Pacific Railway and appropriates \$420,000 of Matching Tax funds for this improvement.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Wadsworth Road, County Highway 17, is a designated route on the county highway system; and

File #: 11-1355, Version: 1

WHEREAS, Wadsworth Road will be widened and reconstructed from the Des Plaines River to 800 feet west of Northwoods Road; and

WHEREAS, said improvement will cross the existing railroad grade crossing in downtown Wadsworth at the railroad tracks of the SOO Line Railroad Company doing business as the Canadian Pacific Railway, and

WHEREAS, the free flow of traffic across at said grade crossing for the widening and reconstruction of Wadsworth Road is beneficial to the safety and welfare of the county as a whole and to the SOO Line Railroad Company doing business as the Canadian Pacific Railway; and

WHEREAS, Lake County and the SOO Line Railroad Company doing business as the Canadian Pacific Railway, Minneapolis, Minnesota, are desirous of entering into an agreement providing the terms and conditions for the widening, reconstruction and maintenance of the roadway crossing in downtown Wadsworth, a draft copy of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the work to be performed by the SOO Line Railroad Company doing business as the Canadian Pacific Railway is \$383,889.84; and

WHEREAS, an appropriation of funds is required before the construction work can begin.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Board Chair, the County Clerk, and the County Engineer of Lake County, Illinois, are authorized and they are hereby directed to execute an agreement between Lake County and the SOO Line Railroad Company doing business as the Canadian Pacific Railway, Minneapolis, Minnesota, providing for the widening, reconstruction and maintenance of the roadway crossing along Wadsworth Road in downtown Wadsworth.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Engineer shall transmit in writing the final agreement to be executed by the County Board Chair and the County Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$420,000 of Matching Tax funds are appropriated for this improvement and designated as Section 01-00033-10-ES.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on January 17, 2012.